~
~
. ~
! OW~JER'S MANUAL
2
Welcome to the world-wide family of
KOWA owners! Your new KOWA Super
66 SLR camera offers a wealth of

Us~d III daytime photo taking With tungsten type B
color film
*= Equivalent to Wratten type designation.
INTERCHANGEABLE FINDERS
Specifications:
------------
Magn ifying hood Pr ism f inder Pr ism finder
Sports finder (hor izontal viewing) (450 v iew ing)
Lens usable all lenses all lenses all lenses 55mm'85mm ' 150mm
Operating position waist level eye level eye level eye level
Fiel d of view ratio 95% 95% 95% 90%
F inder image erected, reversed erected, unreversed erected, u nreversed di rect
Image magn if icat ion 0.8X 0.7X 0.8X (1X)
Diopter
variable from -4 to
-10, fixed -10, fixed +30 continuously -
27
Specifications
~ Exposure finder
(model II)
Lens usable All lenses
Body usable All models
Operating position Waist level
Field of view ratio 95%
F inde·r image E reeted. reversed
Diopter -2D. fixed
28
Exposure prism finder .
(45°)
All lenses
All models
Eye level
95%
Erected. un reversed
-1 D. adjustable from -4 to
+3D
Exposure meter:
Type: Open aperture, average
light reading through-the­
lens exposure meter;
stopped-down measurement
is possible; zero method
read off type (non-coupled)
EV range: EV 2 - 17
Film sensitivity : ASA 10 -
3,200
Cell: l,35V mercury cell
(Mallory PX625)
INTERCHANGEABLE FOCUSING SCREENS
1 Standard plain matte
Overall plain matte with condenser lens and fresnel lens, clear 10mm
dia. center spot. Excellent general -purpose type, supplied as
standard equipment on KOWA Super 66.
2 Horizontal split-image
Plain matte screen with a horizontal 3mm split-image at center of
lOmm focusing spot. Inclination 100
• Particularly valuable for
wide-angle and fisheye lenses.
3 Grid with clear !\pot
Plain matte screen, engraved vertical and horizontal reference grid
lines with separations of 11 mm.
4 Grid with spl it-image
Mixed type viewing screen with "split-image" and "grid reference
lines".
5 Diagonal spli t·image
Split-image screen, split line angled 450 from horizontal. More
convenient than horizontal split-image when the subject does not
have clear vertical lines.
6 Micropri sm
Center focusing spot of 4mm dia. is covered with micro dia­
prism with inclination gO. Other specifications are the same as the
"standard clea~ spot". Convenient for close-up and telephotography.
1 Standard plain matte 4 Grid with split-image